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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

Vi FHkEKk, 2022 FAF 04

B EXR

F4: NS A 2021 FHR, KABLMAN 14.61C7T, FILHEK 33.6%; )4
HANE 18 ML, FIHEK 102%; w3k la8441E 17 e, REK
106.4%

LR ZFGREK, KEXEEFAF. 2021 F2038 5 R Z 7= BRI
8.51L T, FIHLIEK 40.2%, & R EAF A S &5, 2018 FHANKLHE FE,
— B R FAAfEIE K, 2020 F & R A EATIE BN (AL om0 KR R ses
FEBREHFMY) F 5 5d, E—FFHHE, BTERZIF R
851, BEAKEARZMAT 201K SF.

BRAFIRRAEK, TERAFLZRIRIF. 2021 2 5] B4 A 7| = &R IVEN
2.7ML, RHIEK 24.3%. &4 A ARG SFt, T 5T FA4E BEST,
RREFRELEES, —ARFRIEK, BT THR £ M8 54T 50
e, 8 * & BADK AR Z AT B, KRR K BRI K .

PHE GBS AL X BBOR, RANSFHEK E, 2021 5 3] P BTG
BEIIN 0410, BHIEK 31.8%, 2017 FHF44, N8N PHE TH A
Tk, FRAIITAE G 4 KRGS L2 —, 2020 8] P H BT B KINCZ
A2t 3000 7 o AN BB P B TRAATLE T, SAFEMNEK S, Z0R
TR &, WitA 2R STk, F BB B A B A N8 BT K

BIRA R A, ARF B RRBTIE . AF AP — KT 2014 5F £ Lk =
e R BAEMED N, FARE N FREWL, 2021 F, A5 A HEMEBR.
B ATA A o K B ed e R ¥ BCMA #,.509:877 % K588 a9
CAR-T /= &% CT053, B T4 F £40 11/ & Y £, ok ¥4 CLAUDINLS.2
# CAR-T =& CTO41 it & dAaxt&ibe, FitliA = 92y L, KRB 2
KN B TR — R BRI R

BRI EIRR, NARAKELRIT kLK, TAPRERRERGER AL
MAME N Fem K, #EfFREEK, RN, N3 PHier Ml
P AR B, LGS RIE KN, KA BIAFHF. 4T3 2022
FBRTAE, WEBRN 1L, BT “EN” FL

0 R&T: 4E LA, ERRE; AT it B TATRIG K,
FARLEE 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E
g (BF L) 1457.40 1895.69 2394.94 3026.33
Wk E 33.60% 30.07% 26.34% 26.36%
13 & B 84 AE (B A L) 179.41 266.90 351.80 462.88
Wk E 102.03% 48.76% 31.81% 31.58%
#RE A EPS (L) 0.29 0.44 0.58 0.76
#F F K EE ROE 9.68% 14.64% 16.17% 17.54%
PE 31 21 16 12
PB 2.81 2.95 2.47 2.04

-22%

HAEFRK: Wind, Hhif K

B HIEFRFRL T

AT A e

Pk iE5: S1250520030002
¥ 1% : 021-68416017

Wl 46 : duxy @swsc.com.cn

DI BRE

ok GEF: S1250520090001
w75 : 021-68416017

¥R 46 . myt@swsc.com.cn

A8 2t 48 R A

— 12k

WFIR300

95% r

71%

48% |

25%

2%

L L L L L
21/4 21/6 21/8 21/10 21/12 22/2 22/4

T

B AR (TTR) 6.09
Al A RR(TRE) 5.08
52 J& A R E ] (L) 6.9-13.26
B E(fL ) 55.81
B (ML) 25.46
B R % () 2.82

REE

1. 4£7/ 25 0(300181) : & R AR E £ koo,
# AN KA A (2022-01-25)

F LR EC GO EE S NI
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\. S # 4 %% (300181) 2021 4 44 &t

X BEBR:
1B 1: 4R 3% 2022 S5 FF 44, N 8] B R F P e 3K | 2022-2024 5 45 & 3532 5 A1 R 35%.

30%#F= 30%, MEIXMAE AL, BAIFELERFAE, 2022-2024 F LA F 5754 88%. 88%F=
88%.

fRAR 2: RIX 2022 9T 45, N8 B4 R ik K, 2022-2024 F 4 & 3812 5 A1 A 25%.
20%A= 20%, MRIEMA& RE, LA FEHFA4, 2022-2024 F LA E R H 79%. 79%F=
79%-.

1Bi% 3: 1Bk 2022 £ 745, N8 Pk R BT K, 2022-2024 F 4 & ik o 5
1 20%. 20%A= 20%, MBIE MR T, BA FEEH AL, 2022-2024 F £ ) E5 5 A 20%.
20% %= 20% .,

1BA% 4: 1R4% 2022 SR 145, 8] P B 7 B s AAo iR K B, 2022-2024 R4 &
Wik A h 35%. 30%Ar 25%, BIXMAAART, MEMAEX R LS, EHNEHFERA,
2022-2024 4 £, 4 £ 5 H # 56%. 57%F= 58%.

) 1: #£HBLELRAGSY (L)

I & 3 2021A 2022E 2023E 2024E

8.50 1.47 14.91 19.39

g 40.22% 35.00% 30.00% 30.00%
L& o R 1.06 1.38 1.79 2.33
£4) 7.43 10.09 13.12 17.06

ERIES 87.48% 88.00% 88.00% 88.00%
ION 2.90 3.48 4.18 5.01

ik 25.53% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
kK AR A 2.31 2.78 3.34 4.01
ER 0.59 0.70 0.84 1.00

ERIES 20.39% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%
ION 2.65 3.31 3.97 4.76

g 24.28% 25.00% 20.00% 20.00%
BAEAET A 0.56 0.69 0.83 1.00
£ 4 2.08 2.61 3.14 3.76

ERIES 78.72% 79.00% 79.00% 79.00%
N 0.43 0.59 0.76 0.95

¥ ik 31.79% 35.00% 30.00% 25.00%
b 2 B 77 R F LN 0.20 0.26 0.33 0.40
£4) 0.24 0.33 0.44 0.55

ERIES 54.45% 56.00% 57.00% 58.00%
N 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.14

A 4 i g 28.57% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00%
A 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04

i 400 998 E LB 09 E B 5 34
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# /% (300181) 2021 4 4R &

ERY 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.10
EXIE=S 66.67% 70.00% 70.00% 70.00%
bR X T PN 14.57 18.95 23.94 30.25
K E 33.54% 30.07% 26.34% 26.36%
&t B R A 4.16 5.14 6.33 7.78
E3E S 10.41 13.81 17.61 22.48
ESELE S 71.42% 72.85% 73.57% 74.29%
#HE KA : Wind, & iER
HAVEI TATL P 5 B b FRAMEGERED, A4HG. ERERF UL
YR &), 2021 Fw K& 6g-F3 PE A 3045, 2022 F-F¥ PE A 2342, A5 AKE
LRATR K, FAFRERKRERTLEAALEAEHE A MK, RERFEBRIEK,
FlEf, Na e P s bl A ERANERKE, LGN oRE KN, KRALRMEF
HF. AT N3E202F 25T EE, st EAMNILT, &F “ENT FR,
& 2: b a4
21A 22E 23E 24E 21A 22E 23E 24E
000963.5Z EREDH 34.40 1.61 1.56 1.88 2.27 21 22 18 15
600285.SH = #4412 11.41 0.57 0.71 0.86 1.04 20 16 13 1
600976.SH = 4R EH 45.42 0.96 2.10 2.77 3.48 47 22 16 13
002603.5Z A 25 d 32.41 1.01 0.98 1.22 1.39 32 33 27 23
FHE 30 23 19 16

HIE KK Wind, & @iERH 2

5L B E LG W E & B A
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# 7 %5 (300181) 2021 4 4F4R %Ki

Mk MHHN 5B

Ak (BZR)

AeRELR (AAA)

ERI N
RIS PN
ER X R A
R
EREA
W4 3% A
= BALRK
HFME
NMAMBEHRA
HE A2 EIRE
b FE
LHELTHRE
GRERE
P 43 AL
A E
YRR ARE

U3 BN SJRAEA

i AfkA (E77) | 2021A 2022E __2023E __2024E!

R e

Jo A Fa FRATER I
oy
Bk e
K BT

S Y 2 N
R e B 1
KA F A TE R I H
H A AER ST
a3

48 3 1 3

AT Fa TR
K I

A4 it

5t A3t

A

F AR NAR

R &

13 B &N A AR E
bR FRAGE
BARRSEAT
fi i Ae ML R AR A0t

s 4k AR 2021A 1 2020E| __2023E | 2024E

EBITDA
PE

PB

PS
EV/EBITDA
B F

1457.40
416.34
18.23
708.50
85.76
9.20
-4.01
1.20
0.52
0.00
224.95
-2.63
222.31
30.33
191.98
12.58
179.41

232.30
331.80
273.59
103.97
1.80
0.00
778.73
195.21
831.12
2748.53
178.20
379.05
0.00
208.06
765.31
608.62
340.48
525.52
1844.06
139.15
1983.22
2748.53

290.21
31.11
2.81
3.83
16.06
0.00%

1895.69
514.63
26.54
909.93
123.22
0.19
0.00
0.50
0.52
0.00
322.20
-1.60
320.60
43.74
276.86
9.97
266.90

189.57
474.80
332.92
66.88
1.80
0.00
745.48
193.91
828.56
2833.93
308.37
429.39
0.00
205.53
943.29
608.62
340.48
792.42
1741.52
149.12
1890.64
2833.93

399.50
20.91
2.95
2.94
12.09
0.00%

2394.94
632.99
33.53
1149.57
155.67
0.24
0.00
0.50
0.52
0.00
423.96
-1.81
422.15
57.59
364.56
12.76
351.80

239.49
584.10
412.21
67.24
1.80
0.00
706.88
192.61
826.00
3030.34
25.16
538.75
0.00
211.24
775.15
608.62
340.48
1144.21
2093.31
161.88
2255.19
3030.34

506.66
15.86
2.47
2.33
8.87
0.00%

3026.33
778.00
42.37
1452.64
196.71
0.30
0.00
0.50
0.52
0.00
557.33
-1.87
555.45
75.78
479.67
16.79
462.88

630.79
735.92
507.62
67.70
1.80
0.00
664.00
191.31
823.44
3622.58
0.00
669.49
0.00
218.22
887.72
608.62
340.48
1607.10
2556.20
178.67
2734.87
3622.58

644.36
12.06
2.04
1.84
6.33
0.00%

b SR

P18 L4

W 4% 9% A

W mALBIR
ZEETERARY
H A

2B EHAERA T
A XS

H e
BEEHALERAR
48 4 1% 2

S EEE

FLAL G

XA R A

Hte
EXENALRET
RERESR

191.98
56.07
9.20
-4.01
131.92
-133.37
251.80
-29.22
-7.67
-36.89
-124.65
-30.05
0.00
0.00
-88.25
-242.95
-28.04

276.86
77.11
0.19
0.00
-118.49
4.24
239.91
-40.00
1.02
-38.98
130.18
0.00
0.00
0.00
-373.84
-243.66
-42.73

364.56
82.46
0.24
0.00
-72.37
-2.53
372.36
-40.00
1.02
-38.98
-283.21
0.00
0.00
0.00
-0.24
-283.45
49.92

479.67
86.73
0.30
0.00
-109.83
-1.14
455.74
-40.00
1.02
-38.98
-25.16
0.00
0.00
0.00
-0.30
-25.46
391.30

5 A AU AR L 2021A 2022E __2023E| __2024E

RK R
HERANEKE
b ALK %
A AR E
EBITDA 3% K %
KAIRE A

LA £

=% %

A &

ROE

ROA

ROIC
EBITDA/44 £ 4k A
FiBRA

B EREE
B & - B4R
K2 2k B 4
AR R
BEBSRES A ALIZ LI
K AL

F2E EE
AT SIS AR
DR BV S

i# b E
EEUEREES
I ABAR
Y8 &1

R AT

B REEAe

B B R A

33.60%
104.57%
101.43%

59.70%

71.43%
55.13%
13.17%

9.68%

6.98%
15.94%
19.91%

0.56
1.96
5.10
1.73
106.08%

27.84%
23.28%
1.61
1.14
0.00%

0.29
3.26
0.41
0.00

30.07%
43.23%
44.21%
37.66%

72.85%
54.51%
14.60%
14.64%

9.77%
21.97%
21.07%

0.68
2.58
5.13
1.68

33.29%
32.69%
1.40
0.96
0.00%

0.44
3.11
0.39
0.00

26.34%
31.58%
31.67%
26.82%

73.57%
54.51%
15.22%
16.17%
12.03%
26.73%
21.16%

0.82
3.35
4.89
1.68

25.58%
3.25%
2.19
1.50
0.00%

0.58
3.71
0.61
0.00

26.36%
31.46%
31.58%
27.18%

74.29%
54.51%
15.85%
17.54%
13.24%
32.60%
21.29%

0.91
4.46
4.96
1.68

24.51%
0.00%
2.75
2.03
0.00%

0.76
4.49
0.75
0.00

HEA N Wind, B EiER

N NI R @ =RO AR PA
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57 I AR %

RIREZ Lo IFEA F B AIEA L A T 093E R 4LH Bk TA& HEZM AL A2 ATIR, REHR B ey 453
AL EANERE, pHEHEATFTHONITAHIRLIEM, BT ASBAMFELEE, B, U EELRARE, PATITA
EARAGRE, fH, L R2BEAREF GEARESE S LR & 48X 848 5K BALAT S X 49 M2

BEIFEHRA

FEN: KR 6AAN, AR Aast R 300 45 H Kk RE £ 20% A

HA: AKR6AMAANR, MEABX PR 300 45 4 KkigA T 10% 5 20%Z 6]
IR P AR 6AMAN, M4t PR 300 45 2K REA T-10%5 10% 2 1)

B Ak 6ANHAN, ARLARR P 300 35 K K kE A F-20% 5 -10% . 1A

Fh: AR6AMAN, ARAax PR 300 45 £ K £ -20% A T

BT RT: AR6AMAAAN, FLEADRZS T FIE 300 454 5% £
Tk & WA KT : AR 6A AR, 7L K IEAT 7 300 48 5% 5 5% ]

BT RKT: RRO6AMNAAN, 47k EARERAKT 7K 300 45 $-5% A T

EXFH

0 ) E AR A A RN 8] (AT R AR “Ana]”) BAF EIEREEEELR QR GIER BT EF W LF T4,
Al 5EHELE QM ERRARN, 5AMRE T RN REH IER R AL FEFNZ KIWE SRIRH . #HK

HAm A B H R,

GEFRPRERAHESRERLAE) T 20017 F 7 A 1 AR EXFEHh, RRERELRNEE P FoF BT H1E
B, ZERAERANNE PP EELBTE, HEFET AL, FROHEI, ITHSMER RRE P EMIZ L. AN §
LRERBMANED], HiERKE OBKRBEAREFTOAERML AR, . ANEARXBEIHTREEARETR
B 6N 8] BT RATOIERF BT 5, L 7T AN KN 3] R4 R4 BURAE T4 AT M 53R R 5.

AIREF OFEHRB T AR, AN SIAXBEEGRME, 2 EERTEERMEMTRIE, AREPTEY
TR & ARHMERAR A N 8] F A AL S BRI, AP EIE R R BLTAR B A8 A AT T
Tk, TRRARRAEA BEHRNEAE. ERFRH, AnsTAHE RRENETH. TLARMNT —HG R
F, ANARRIEARENT S LRFERITRE. R, KNS AREHTEE LT AERL B84 69 FH T #d 4
B, BIWHEY BT RKIEADLE R R K

AREDELSFZR, A S E RN K IER R LB TR ZAHREIF. BEAFILT, AREFOELFE
W A BIFAEAT N ARG TN o B H B LA B TR B Anfe M 5K 2L 8 AT A R E R R AREE A B A 13
& AT RIAS, Ao S B R R AT HE A AR E AL NE MR — 6 R R EE TiE.

AREF I FIRAA B HIERIR, KREPB@FT, ETHAMFAAARF AT KB, LA AL Ao 425 A
EA S A “HHIER”, ARG AREAMREFAEREG IR M TSk, RERMFIR KL #H RARE
BT Ay, A8 KR E e il R AR A

i ol 838 IE UG 0 F & 5 B3R5
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SOUTHWEST SECURITIES

# 7 b (300181) 2021 4 44 Kit

5 @ iE FAT 5 K s

Lti&

iat: LETHAHEEEREARL 166 57 BRE KE 20 #
¥R 4% . 200120

E |73

Whk: LT EMR K 28 KA 355 EIRek KE A E 8#
%% . 100033

E )|

Hib: Fy iAW KRG KiE 6023 5 41 # KE 44

WE 4 . 518040

TR

Hoht: TRFILRELD I 32 5 % &l A L3

¥R 4% . 400025

% & iE F A E B A
K 3% A B R # F M ¥R A
¥ I 'i;iiﬂ}{:g 021-68415309 18621310081 jsf@swsc.com.cn
N
% % 18818215593 18818215593 hying@swsc.com.cn
T B4R M HEZR 18516516105 18516516105 jiangjz@swsc.com.cn
4 d AHAE 12 39 15642960315 15642960315 clw@swsc.com.cn
% 23k HE % 18523487775 18523487775 chhi@swsc.com.cn
IUrF SHAE 21 17751018376 17751018376 wangxy@swsc.com.cn
=% HE R L 18601139362 18601139362 yily@swsc.com.cn
KR AE & K% 18601241803 18601241803 zhanglan@swsc.com.ch
N % HEZH 13167383522 13167383522 wxing@swsc.com.cn
o & A& L AKAE 2 3E 15609289380 15609289380 lge@swsc.com.cn
F—3 Ry 18040060359 18040060359 wyf @swsc.com.cn
EIFE AR 23 18500981866 18500981866 wangyuf@swsc.com
SR R TTA
FRBE s 18825189744 18825189744 zhengyan@swsc.com.cn
% & 25 AR 239 18500709330 18500709330 chl@swsc.com.cn
;R & HEZR 17628609919 17628609919 yxy@swsc.com.cn
Tk L4 AHAE 22 38 13642639789 13642639789 zwf@swsc.com.cn
k] e 15808001926 15808001926 gongzh@swsc.com.cn
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